

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
THIRD REGION**

**ROCHESTER GAS & ELECTRIC CORPORATION**

**and**

**Cases 03-CA-075635  
03-CA-081230**

**LOCAL UNION 36, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**AARON B. SUKERT  
COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL**  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region Three  
Niagara Center Building  
130 South Elmwood Avenue, Suite 630  
Buffalo, New York 14202-2465  
(716) 551-4931  
Aaron.Sukert@NLRB.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-v

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

**A. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) and (5) OF THE ACT WHEN IT FAILED TO GIVE TIMELY NOTICE AND AFFORD THE UNION AN OPPORTUNITY TO BARGAIN ABOUT THE EFFECTS OF SUBCONTRACTING THE MANDATED GAS WALKING SURVEY TO HEATH CONSULTANTS. (17 ALJD 12-19 ALJD 3; 24 ALJD 17-20, 42-44; R Exc. 1, 3, 4, 12, 14-17, 22-24, 30, 31, 37)**..... 2

        1. The ALJ correctly concluded that Respondent had an obligation to provide notice and an opportunity to meaningfully bargain about the effects of subcontracting the mandated gas walking survey prior to implementation. (17 ALJD 25-44; 18 ALJD 1-31; R Exc. 1, 3, 4, 12, 16) ..... 3

        2. The ALJ properly concluded that Respondent failed to meet its effects bargaining obligation regarding the subcontracting of the mandated gas walking survey. (24 ALJD 17-20, 42-44; R Exc. 1, 3, 4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 31, 37) ..... 4

**a. Respondent failed to properly provide adequate notice and an opportunity to bargain. (R Exc. 1, 3, 4, 15-17, 22, 23, 31)**..... 4

**b. The Union did not waive its right to engage in effects bargaining over the subcontracting of the mandated gas walking survey. (R Exc. 14)**..... 10

**c. The subcontracting of the mandated gas walking survey was more than *de minimis* and impacted unit employees. (R Exc. 23, 24, 37)**..... 11

**B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) and (5) OF THE ACT BY UNREASONABLY DELAYING IN PROVIDING RESPONSIVE INFORMATION TO THE UNION AS RELATED TO SEVEN SUBCONTRACTORS. (13 ALJD 14 –17 ALJD 8; 24 ALJD 30-40; R Exc. 2, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 29-33)** ..... 15

|             |  |           |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| 1.          | <u>The ALJ appropriately concluded that Respondent unreasonably delayed in providing relevant and necessary information for effects bargaining concerning the seven subcontractors.</u> (R Exc. 2, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18) .....  | 15        |
| 2.          | <u>The ALJ correctly rejected Respondent’s defenses to the alleged unreasonable delay in providing information.</u> (R Exc. 29-33).....  | 22        |
| <b>C.</b>   | <b>THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) and (5) OF THE ACT WHEN IT FAILED TO GIVE TIMELY NOTICE AND FAILED TO AFFORD THE UNION AN OPPORTUNITY TO BARGAIN ABOUT THE EFFECTS OF SUBCONTRACTING FOR SEVEN SUBCONTRACTORS. (19 ALJD 5 – 24 ALJD 20; 24 ALJD 42-44; R Exc. 1, 3-7, 9, 12-16, 18- 21, 25-28, 34-36, 38).....</b> | <b>26</b> |
| 1.          | <u>The ALJ correctly concluded that Respondent violated its obligation to bargain over the effects of each specific instance of subcontracting.</u> (R Exc. 1, 3, 4, 12, 15, 16, 18, 26) .....   | 27        |
| 2.          | <u>The ALJ appropriately concluded that Respondent failed to demonstrate that the Union clearly and unmistakably waived its right to effects bargaining.</u> (R Exc. 3, 5-7, 9, 13-15, 19-21, 25-28, 34-36, 38).....   | 31        |
| a.          | <b>The ALJ correctly found the Union did not waive its right to bargain over the effects of subcontracting through the express provision of the contract.</b> (R Exc. 5, 9, 14, 27) .....  | 32        |
| b.          | <b>The ALJ appropriately concluded the Union did not waive its right to effects bargain after examining the parties’ bargaining history.</b> (R Exc. 6, 14, 20, 28) .....  | 33        |
| c.          | <b>The ALJ appropriately rejected Respondent’s arguments that the Union waived the right to effects bargain because of its past conduct, and that the Union had received notice outside of 10(b) of subcontracting.</b> (R Exc. 3, 7, 13-15, 19, 21, 25, 26, 34-36, 38).....   | 37        |
| <b>D.</b>   | <b>THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT A REMEDY UNDER <u>TRANSMARINE NAVIGATION CORP.</u>, 170 NLRB 389 (1968), WAS APPROPRIATE; BUT GENERAL COUNSEL HAS FILED CROSS-EXCEPTIONS OVER THE MODIFICATIONS. (24 ALJD -27 ALJD; R Exc. 39-42) .....</b>  | <b>48</b> |
| <b>III.</b> | <b><u>CONCLUSION</u> .....</b>   | <b>49</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                                      |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| <u>AG Communication Systems Corp.</u> , 350 NLRB 168, 173 (2007) .....                 | 48                                   |
| <u>Allegheny Power</u> , 339 NLRB 585, 587 (2003) .....                                | 15, 24                               |
| <u>Allison Corp.</u> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000) .....                                      | 3, 8, 14, 16, 17, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34 |
| <u>Art’s Way Vessels, Inc.</u> , 355 NLRB 1142 (2010) .....                            | 45                                   |
| <u>Beverly California Corp.</u> , 326 NLRB 153 (1989) .....                            | 15                                   |
| <u>Caterpillar, Inc.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 91 (2010) .....                                | 43                                   |
| <u>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 696 (2006).....                          | 9                                    |
| <u>Comar, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007) .....   | 26                                   |
| <u>Courier Journal</u> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004) .....                                    | 43                                   |
| <u>Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</u> , 321 NLRB 616 (1996) .....                               | 19                                   |
| <u>E.I. DuPont de NeMours &amp; Co.</u> , 346 NLRB 553 (2006).....                     | 26                                   |
| <u>E.I. DuPont de Nemours, Louisville Works</u> , 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010) .....        | 43                                   |
| <u>East Coast Steel, Inc.</u> , 317 NLRB 842 (1995) .....                              | 47                                   |
| <u>Enloe Medical Center</u> , 343 NLRB 470 (2004) .....                                | 14, 31, 33, 34                       |
| <u>First National Maintenance</u> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) .....                          | 3, 27                                |
| <u>FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</u> , 358 NLRB No. 96 (2012).....                      | 43                                   |
| <u>Good Life Beverage Co.</u> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993).....                              | 26                                   |
| <u>Good Samaritan Hospital</u> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001).....                              | 14                                   |
| <u>Hospital Español Auxilio Mutuo de Puerto Rico, Inc.</u> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004) ..... | 39                                   |
| <u>Hospital San Cristobal</u> , 358 NLRB No. 89 (2012) .....                           | 19                                   |
| <u>Johnson-Bateman Co.</u> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989).....                                  | 31, 34, 44, 46                       |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <u>Kelly’s Private Car Service</u> , 289 NLRB 30 (1988) .....   | 42           |
| <u>KGTV</u> , 355 NLRB No. 213 (2010) .....   | 33           |
| <u>KIRO, Inc.</u> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995) .....  | 3, 32        |
| <u>Leach Corp.</u> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993) .....  | 45, 46       |
| <u>Live Oak Skilled Care &amp; Manor</u> , 300 NLRB 1040 (1990).....  | 14, 19, 48   |
| <u>Local Union 36, Intern. Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</u> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2013)..... | 32           |
| <u>Los Angeles Soap Co.</u> , 300 NLRB 289 (1990) .....   | 3, 8, 10, 27 |
| <u>Melody Toyota</u> , 325 NLRB 846 (1998) .....  | 48           |
| <u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v NLRB</u> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....   | 31           |
| <u>Miami Rivet of Puerto Rico, Inc.</u> , 318 NLRB 769 (1995) .....   | 5, 29, 47    |
| <u>Mission Foods</u> , 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....   | 23           |
| <u>Monmouth Care Center</u> , 354 NLRB 11 (2009) .....  | 15           |
| <u>National Car Rental Systems, Inc.</u> , 252 NLRB 159 (1980).....   | 10, 34       |
| <u>Pennsylvania Power Co.</u> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....   | 23           |
| <u>Piggly Wiggly Midwest LLC</u> , 357 NLRB No. 191(2012) .....   | 48           |
| <u>Pratt Industries</u> , 358 NLRB No. 52 (2012).....   | 40           |
| <u>Public Service Co. of Colorado</u> , 312 NLRB 459 (1993).....  | 28, 29, 46   |
| <u>Rochester Gas &amp; Electric Corp.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 86 (2010).....   | 3, 14, 32    |
| <u>Sea Mar Community Health Center</u> , 345 NLRB 947 (2005) .....  | 39           |
| <u>Sea-Jet Trucking Corporation</u> , 327 NLRB 540 (1999).....  | 48           |
| <u>Taylor Hospital</u> , 317 NLRB 991 (1995).....   | 23           |
| <u>The Bohemian Club</u> , 351 NLRB 1065 (2007).....  | 30           |
| <u>Transmarine Navigation Corp</u> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968) .....  | 3, 48        |

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| <u>Trojan Yacht</u> , 319 NLRB 741 (1995) .....                       | 32                   |
| <u>U.S. Postal Service</u> , 308 NLRB 547 (1992) .....                | 15                   |
| <u>United Technologies Corp.</u> , 274 NLRB 504 (1985).....           | 31                   |
| <u>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</u> , 150 NLRB 1574, 1576 (1965) ..... | 39, 40               |
| <u>Willamette Tug &amp; Barge</u> , 300 NLRB 282 (1990) .....         | 4, 5                 |
| <u>Woodland Clinic</u> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000).....                     | 4, 5, 10, 15, 21, 27 |

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
THIRD REGION**

**ROCHESTER GAS & ELECTRIC CORPORATION**

**and**

**Cases 03-CA-075635  
03-CA-081230**
